THE EFFECT OF TEMPERATURE AND INDUCER CONCENTRATION ON
THE EXPRESSION OF RECOMBINANT PHOSPHOLIPASE A2 IN
BACTERIAL EXPRESSION SYSTEM

BY :

SUHAIDAH MOHD JOFRRY

APRIL 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Setinggi-tinggi penghargaan dan ribuan terima kasih diucapkan kepada
semua pihak yang terlibat secara langsung dan tidak langsung bagi
membolehkan penyelidikan ini disiapkan dengan sempurna.

Diantaranya :

Prof. Dr. Abu Bakar Abdul Majeed
(Dekan Fakulti Farmasi)

Pn, Norazlina Ahmad
(Pensyarah Fakulti Farmasi)

En. Khairul Adzfa Radzun
(Pensyarah Fakulti Sains Gunaan)

Aidil Azahary Abdul Rahman
(Pembantu Penyelidik Fakulti Farmasi)

Wan Farahiyah Adilah Wan Mohamad
(Pelajar Tahun Akhir Fakulti Sains Gunaan)

Nor Wahidah Hashim
(Pelajar Tahun Akhir Fakulti Sains Gunaan)

dan

Semua peruncit yang telah memberikan kerjasama dan sokongan di dalam menjayakan
penyelidikan ini

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TITLE PAGE
APPROVAL FORM
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF FIGURES v
LIST OF ABBREVIATION vii
ABSTRACT viii
ABSTRAK ix
CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION) l
1
1.1 Background
2
1.2 Problem statement
2
1.3 Significance of study
2
1.4 Objectives of study
CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW) 4
2.1  Introduction 4
2.2 Catalytic properties of PLA; 5
2.3 PLA; and its industrial application 5
2.4  Temperature effects 7
CHAPTER THREE (MATERIALS AND METHODS) 9
3.1  Materials
3.1.1  Chemicals reagent 9
3.1.2  Basic equipment 9
3.1.3  Bacterial strain 10

3.2 Methods

3.2.1  Preparation of media 11

iii



3.2.2

3.23

324

3.2.5

3.2.6

3.2.7

3.2.8

3.29

Luria Bertani (LB) agar

Luria Bertani (LB) broth

Preparation of antibiotic

Preparation of arabinose

Subculture of microorganism

3.2.6.1  Subculture of microorganism in LB agar
3.2.6.2  Subculture of microorganism in LB broth
Expression induction experiment

Sample collection

Preparation of sample loading buffer

3.2.10 Sodium dodecyl sulphate Polyacrilamide Gel Electrophoresis

(SDS-PAGE)

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULTS AND DISCUSSION)

4.1 Clone recognition

42  Temperature effect

4.3  Expression induction of clones

4.4 Effects of arabinose concentration in the recombinant PLA, expression

4.5  Viability testing

4.6  Time course analysis study

CHAPTER FIVE (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS)

BIBLIOGRAPHY

v

11
It
12
12
12
12
13
13
14
16

16

18
18
19
22
28
35
37
38

40



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECTS OF TEMPERATURE AND INDUCER CONCENTRATIONS ON
THE EXPRESSION OF RECOMBINANT PHOSPHOLIPASE A; IN
Escherichia coli

Phospholipase A, is an enzyme that catalyzed the hydrolysis of long chain triglycerides producing
lysophospholipids and free fatty acids. Its catalytic properties which act as powerful emulsifier causes it to
be widely used in various industrial application including foods, cosmetics as well as pharmaceuticals
industry. Unfortunately, most of the enzyme currently used by the manufacturer is derived from porcine
which is forbidden to be consumed by Muslims. Therefore this project was aimed to produce
phospholipase A, enzyme in E. coli using recombinant technology as well as to determine the optimum
incubation temperature and to examine expression of PLA; in E. coli at different inducer concentrations
for commercialization. This is to produce PLA, enzyme in E. coli which fulfilled the Halal concept in
Islamic religion. There were five clone of E. coli used in this study. Three of the clones harboring Pla,
gene. Meanwhile, another two clones act as negative and positive control respectively. 100 uL. overnight
cultured was transferred into new bottle containing LB broth. After two hours, the cultures were
supplemented with arabinose at two different concentrations which were 0.02% and 0.2% to induce the
expression of the desired protein. Samples that have been collected were run through SDS-PAGE
electrophoresis. Concurrently positive and negative control strains which do not contain plasmid and
plasmid without Pla, gene were also run. Results gained indicates that only induced samples showed
expression of PLA,; protein which were pBAD Thio — TOPO Pla, (-TAG 5) and pBAD Thio — TOPO Pla,
(-TAG 8) either in 0.02% or 0.2% concentrations of arabinose. pBAD Thio-TOPO Pla, (-TAG 16) is
believed to be mutated. It also shows positive correlation between the growth rate and the amount of
protein produced. However, significant effect towards the amount of protein being expressed was also
found to be given by the incubation temperature. Result shows that incubation temperature of 37°C
produced higher protein amount when compared to incubation temperature of 27°C.

Keywords: Phospholipase A,; Escherichia coli; Inducer; Temperature

viii



