THE EFFECT OF TEMPERATURE AND INDUCER CONCENTRATION ON THE EXPRESSION OF RECOMBINANT PHOSPHOLIPASE A2 IN BACTERIAL EXPRESSION SYSTEM

BY :

SUHAIDAH MOHD JOFRRY

APRIL 2009

Setinggi-tinggi penghargaan dan ribuan terima kasih diucapkan kepada semua pihak yang terlibat secara langsung dan tidak langsung bagi membolehkan penyelidikan ini disiapkan dengan sempurna.

Diantaranya :

Prof. Dr. Abu Bakar Abdul Majeed (Dekan Fakulti Farmasi)

Pn, Norazlina Ahmad (Pensyarah Fakulti Farmasi)

En. Khairul Adzfa Radzun (Pensyarah Fakulti Sains Gunaan)

Aidil Azahary Abdul Rahman (Pembantu Penyelidik Fakulti Farmasi)

Wan Farahiyah Adilah Wan Mohamad (Pelajar Tahun Akhir Fakulti Sains Gunaan)

Nor Wahidah Hashim (Pelajar Tahun Akhir Fakulti Sains Gunaan)

dan

Semua peruncit yang telah memberikan kerjasama dan sokongan di dalam menjayakan penyelidikan ini

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE APPROVAL FORM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK					
СНА	PTER C	ONE (INTRODUCTION)	1		
1.1	Backg	round	1		
1.2	Proble	m statement	2		
1.3	Signifi	2			
1.4	Objectives of study				
СНА	PTER T	WO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	4		
2.1	Introdu	uction	4		
2.2	Cataly	tic properties of PLA ₂	5		
2.3	PLA ₂ a	5			
2.4	Temperature effects				
CHAPTER THREE (MATERIALS AND METHODS)					
3.1	Materials				
	3.1.1	Chemicals reagent	9		
	3.1.2	Basic equipment	9		
	3.1.3	Bacterial strain	10		
3.2	Metho				
	3.2.1	Preparation of media	11.		

	3.2.2	Luria Bertani (LB) agar	11	
	3.2.3	Luria Bertani (LB) broth	11	
	3.2.4	Preparation of antibiotic	12	
	3.2.5	Preparation of arabinose	12	
	3.2.6	Subculture of microorganism	12	
		3.2.6.1 Subculture of microorganism in LB agar	12	
		3.2.6.2 Subculture of microorganism in LB broth	13	
	3.2.7	Expression induction experiment	13	
	3.2.8	Sample collection	14	
	3.2.9	Preparation of sample loading buffer	16	
	3.2.10	Sodium dodecyl sulphate Polyacrilamide Gel Electrophoresis (SDS-PAGE)	16	
CH	APTER F	OUR (RESULTS AND DISCUSSION)	18	
4.1	Clone r	recognition	18	
4.2	Temper	rature effect	19	
4.3	Express	xpression induction of clones		
4.4	4 Effects of arabinose concentration in the recombinant PLA ₂ expression			
4.5	Viabili	ty testing	35	
4.6	Time c	ourse analysis study	37	
CHAPTER FIVE (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS)				
BIBLIOGRAPHY				

iv

4

÷

ABSTRACT

THE EFFECTS OF TEMPERATURE AND INDUCER CONCENTRATIONS ON THE EXPRESSION OF RECOMBINANT PHOSPHOLIPASE A₂ IN Escherichia coli

Phospholipase A_2 is an enzyme that catalyzed the hydrolysis of long chain triglycerides producing lysophospholipids and free fatty acids. Its catalytic properties which act as powerful emulsifier causes it to be widely used in various industrial application including foods, cosmetics as well as pharmaceuticals industry. Unfortunately, most of the enzyme currently used by the manufacturer is derived from porcine which is forbidden to be consumed by Muslims. Therefore this project was aimed to produce phospholipase A_2 enzyme in E. coli using recombinant technology as well as to determine the optimum incubation temperature and to examine expression of PLA₂ in E. coli at different inducer concentrations for commercialization. This is to produce PLA₂ enzyme in E. coli which fulfilled the Halal concept in Islamic religion. There were five clone of E. coli used in this study. Three of the clones harboring Pla₂ gene. Meanwhile, another two clones act as negative and positive control respectively. 100 µL overnight cultured was transferred into new bottle containing LB broth. After two hours, the cultures were supplemented with arabinose at two different concentrations which were 0.02% and 0.2% to induce the expression of the desired protein. Samples that have been collected were run through SDS-PAGE electrophoresis. Concurrently positive and negative control strains which do not contain plasmid and plasmid without Pla₂ gene were also run. Results gained indicates that only induced samples showed expression of PLA₂ protein which were pBAD Thio - TOPO Pla₂ (-TAG 5) and pBAD Thio - TOPO Pla₂ (-TAG 8) either in 0.02% or 0.2% concentrations of arabinose. pBAD Thio-TOPO Pla₂ (-TAG 16) is believed to be mutated. It also shows positive correlation between the growth rate and the amount of protein produced. However, significant effect towards the amount of protein being expressed was also found to be given by the incubation temperature. Result shows that incubation temperature of 37°C produced higher protein amount when compared to incubation temperature of 27°C.

Keywords: Phospholipase A2; Escherichia coli; Inducer; Temperature